SEMiX® - Technical Explanations
1 Version 3.0   2009-10-14 © by SEMIKRON
SEMiX®
IGBT Modules & Bridge Rectifier Family
Technical Explanations
Version 3.0 / October 2009
Martin May
SEMiX® - Technical Explanations

Suffix “R” stands for “RoHS compliant”
3 “Menge:” Quantity of SEMiX modules inside the box – also as bar code
4 SEMiX type designation
5 “Au.-Nr :” Order Confirmation Number / Item Number on Order
Confirmation
6 “Id.-Nr:” SEMIKRON part number – also as bar code
7 ESD sign
SEMiX IGBT modules are sensitive to electrostatic discharge.
Remove the ESD package and handle the modules only if the
environment is guaranteed to be ESD proof.
Bar Code:
 Standard:  EEC 200
 Format:  19/9
 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
SEMiX® - Technical Explanations
33 Version 3.0   2009-10-14 © by SEMIKRON
12 Type Designation System
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
SEMiX 45 2 GB 12 6 HDs
1 SEMiX: Product name
2 Rated output current IC /10   (For product lines “126”, “12E4”, “176”)
 Nominal chip current IC,nom /10  (For product line “066”)
 Rated output current IFAV, IFAV, ID /10 (For rectifier modules)
3 Housing size
1 =  1, 1s, 13
2 =  2, 2s
3 =  3, 3s, 33c
4 =  4, 4s
4 Circuit specification (examples)
GB  = IGBT half bridge
GAL = IGBT low side chopper
GAR = IGBT high side chopper
GD = 3 ~ IGBT inverter, “six-pack”
KD = Diode rectifier half bridge
KH = Half controlled rectifier half bridge
KT = Controlled rectifier half bridge
D = 3 ~ rectifier bridge not controlled
DH = 3 ~ rectifier bridge half controlled
5 Voltage class
06 =    600 V
12 =  1200 V
16 = 1600 V (rectifier only)
17 = 1700 V
6 IGBT chip technology
6 =  Trench IGBT3 (600 V, 1200V and 1700 V)
E4  =  Trench IGBT4 (1200 V)
7 Appendix (optional)
D = CAL Diode
HD = CAL HD Diode
s = Spring pin version of housing
c = Six-pack comparable with competitors
v1, v2,… = Exclusive, customised special version
SEMiX® - Technical Explanations
34 Version 3.0   2009-10-14 © by SEMIKRON
13 Figure Captions in the Datasheets
13.1  IGBT Modules
Fig. 1 Collector current IC as a function of the collector- emitter voltage VCE (typical output
characteristics) for Tj = 25 °C and Tj = 125 °C, Parameter: Gate-emitter voltage VGE;
Values at terminal level, including RCC´ + EE´
Fig. 2 Maximum rated continuous DC collector current IC as a function of the case temperature
Tcase, terminal current Icmax = 600 A @ TTerminal = 100 °C
Fig. 3 Typical turn-on and turn-off energy dissipation Eon and Eoff of an IGBT element and turn-
off energy dissipation Err of a freewheeling diode as a function of the continuous collector
current IC for inductive load
Fig. 4 Typical turn-on and turn-off energy dissipation Eon and Eoff of an IGBT element and turn-
off energy dissipation Err of a freewheeling diode as a function of the gate series
resistance RG for inductive load
Fig. 5 Typical transfer characteristic: continuous collector current IC as a function of the gate-
emitter voltage VGE; Values at terminal level, including RCC´ + EE´
Fig. 6 Typical gate charge characteristic: gate-emitter voltage VGE as a function of the gate
charge QG
Fig. 7 Typical IGBT switching times tdon, tr , tdoff and tf as a function of the continuous collector
current IC for inductive load and fixed gate series resistance RG for Tj = 125 °C
Fig. 8 Typical IGBT switching times tdon, tr , tdoff and tf as a function of the gate series resistance
RG for inductive load and fixed collector current IC for Tj = 125 °C
Fig. 9 Transient thermal impedance Zth(j-c) of the IGBT element and the diode element as single
pulse expired following an abrupt change in power dissipation
Fig. 10 Typical forward characteristics of the inverse diode (typical and maximum values) for T j =
25 °C and Tj = 125 °C
Fig. 11 Typical peak reverse recovery current IRRM of the inverse diode as a function of the fall